Rule 2 33 Form 2 178

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator's 2.17B

proposals
Name of Company Company number
CFGLEISURE 1 LIMITED 06002186
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 5392 of 2010

[full name of court]

(a) lnzeaftd gﬂl nE!(nw)(!%)f iWe(a) N ABennett &M C Healy of Leonard Curtis, One Great Cumberiand Place,
an ress{es) o
administators) Marble Arch, London W1H 7LW

attach a copy of sy / our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on
* Delete as applicable

{ojinsert date | (1) 25 August 2010
847N

Signed

N A Bennett - Joint Administrator

Dated 25 AvGST 2000

Contact Details

Leonard Curhs

You do not have to give any contact information in the box
oppostte but if you do. 1t wil help Compames House to One Great Cumberfand Place, Marble Arch, London,

contact you if there 15 a query on the form The contact | Wi 71LW l Tar 020 7535 7000
information that you give will be wisible to searchers of the

public record DX Number DX Exthange
1 have completed and signed this form please send d to the Registrar of Companies at

;(; es House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 JUZ DX 33050 Cardiff
74
D -
2 *ADWASN4P
Ml A9 04/09/2010 121

COMPANIES HOUSE

ADMM2178 2503-10




ADMMCRD2 24 06-2010

Please ask for Chnstopher Coles

Our ref L/18/CMC/SCFG05/1040/1010

e LEONARD CURTIS
BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

25 August 2010

TO ALL CREDITORS

PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL

Dear Sir{s)}/Madam

CFG LEISURE 1 LIMITED
CFG LEISURE 2 LIMITED
(BOTH IN ADMINISTRATION) (together “the Companies”)

| wrote to all creditors on 5 July 2010 to advise that M C Healy and | had been appointed Joint Administrators of the
Companies on 1 July 2010

Enclosed with this letter ts the Report and Statement of Proposals of the Joint Administrators  Inthial meetings of the
Companses' creditors are not being convened as | think that, on the basis of information currently available to me, neither
the Company will have insufficient property after costs to enable a distrbution to be made to unsecured creditors other
than by virtue of Section 176(A){2)(a) of the Insolvency Act 1986 {prescnbed part)

The Joint Admenistrators are obhiged to hold an initial creditors meeting if 10% in value of the creditors of either Company
require it If you wish for a meeting to be held, you must notify me in wniting using the prescnbed form provided on or
before 16 September 2010 Please supply wntten detalls of your claim as at the date of the Joint Administrators’
appointment less any payments that have been made after the date of Administration in respect of it and any adjustment
by way of set-off Secunty for the costs of holding the meeting must be provided

Should you have any quenes or require any further clanfication please contact my office, 1n wrting Electronic
commumications should also include a full postal address

Yours faithfully

for and on behalf of

CFG LEISURE 1 LIMITED
CFG LEISURE 2 LIMITED

N A BENNETT
Joint Administrator

Licensed in the UK by the Insolvency Practiioners Association

The affairs, business and property of the Compantes are being managed by the Jonl Administrators who aci as agents of the Campames without personal iabibly

BIRMINGHAM ® EBLACKBURN ® BURY ® LONDON Cne Great Cumberland Place
MANCHESTER ® NEWCASTLE UPONTYNE ® WOLVERHAMPTON London W1H 7LW

teonard Curts Ltd Tel 020 7535 7000
Company Number 5838292 (England) Reg Office DTE House Holing Lane Bury Lancs BLI 8AT Fax 020 7723 6059

www leonardeurtis €o uk




@! LEONARD CURTIS
' BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY
S

CFG LEISURE 1 LIMITED
Registered Number. 06002186

CFG LEISURE 2 LIMITED
Registered Number 06002067

(BOTH IN ADMINISTRATION)

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

25 August 2010

Leonard Curtis
One Great Cumberland Piace, Marble Arch,
London W1H 7LW
Tel 02075357000 Fax 0207723 6059
solutions@leonardcurtis co uk
Ref LIM8ICMCICFGO04/CFGO5/1810




CFG Letsure 1 Limited and CFG Leisure 2 Limited - Both In Administration

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Statutory Information

3 Historical Background and Events Leading Up To Administration
4 Recent Trading Results and Current Financial Position

5 Evenis Following the Joint Admimistrators’ Appointment

6 Achieving the Purpose of Administration

7 Joint Administrators' Proposals and Exit Route

8 Extension of Administration

9 Pre-Administration Costs

10 Jont Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

11 Anticipated Outcome and Release of Joint Administrators from Liability
12 Conclusion

APPENDICES

A Joint Administrators’ Statements of Proposals

1} CFG Leisure 1 Limited
i) CFG Leisure 2 Limited

B Estimated Financial Posibons as at 1 July 2010
1) CFG Leisure 1 Limited
it} CFG Leisure 2 Limited

c Summaries of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments from 1 July 2010 to 25 August 2010
1} CFG Letsure 1 Limited
ny CFG Leisure 2 Limited

D Summares of Joint Administrators' Time Costs from 1 July 2010 to 25 August 2010
1) CFG Leisure 1 Limited
) CFG Leisure 2 Limited

E Leonard Curtis Charge Out Rates and Policy regarding Staff Allocation, Support Siaff, the use of
Subcontractors and the Recharge of Disbursements

F Form 2 21B - Creditor's request for a meeting
1) CFG Leisure 1 Limited
n) CFG Lewsure 2 Limited

Jomnt Admimisirators Report
25 August 2010




CFG Lewsure 1 Limited and CFG Leisure 2 Limited ~ Both tn Administration

TO

11

12

13

21

22

23

24

25

THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
ALL CREDITORS
ALL SHAREHOLDERS

INTRODUCTION

| refer to the appointment of M C Healy and myself as Joint Administrators (“the Joint Administrators™) of
CFG Leisure 1 Limited {"CFG1") and CFG Lesure 2 Limited {(“CFG2") (together “the Companies”) on 1
July 2010 and now wnte to present our proposais (“the Proposals™) (Appendices A{t) and (1)) for the
Companies pursuant to the tnsolvency Act 1986 (“the Act”)

Creditors may approve the Proposals, with or without modifications, subject to the Joint Administrators
accepting any modrfications If creditors reject the Proposals, a report will be sent to the Court which
may provide for the appomntment of the Joint Administrators to cease to have effect, or make any other
Order 1t thinks appropnate

We do not propose to convene a meeting of creditors of either Company, as we think that nesther of the
objectives specified tn paragraph 3(1)(a) and (b) of Schedule B1 to the Act can be achieved, namely

(a) Rescuing the Company as a going concem, or (If this cannot be achieved)

{b) Achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be fikely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in administration)

Creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of either Company may request a
meeting to consider the Proposals and may establish a Committee lo assist the Joint Administrators in
discharging their duties The meeting must be held within 28 days of the request being received by the
Joint Administrators  Security must be given for the expenses of summoning and holding the meeting

STATUTORY INFORMATION

The Admmistration proceedings for CFG1 and CFG2 are under the junsdiction of the High Court of
Justice under Court reference numbers 5392 of 2010 and 5390 of 2010 respectively

The Companies’ registered offices were changed from 15 Titan Court, Laporte Way, Luton,
Bedfordshire LU4 8EF to One Great Cumberland Place, Marble Arch, London W1H 7LW on 8 July
2010 The registered numbers are 06002186 and 06002067 respectively

CFG2 also operated from premises known as Viennas at 20 New Street, Paistey PA1 1YB The
Companies have previously operated from a number of other addresses, however these were all closed
prior to the date of Administration

The Compamies’ officers are

Name Role Date Appointed Date Resigned
EMW Secretanies Limited Secretary 25 March 2009 18 March 2010
Martin Priestnall Director 25 March 2009 18 March 2010

Each Company's authonsed share capital 1s 100 Ordinary shares of £1 each The 1ssued share capital
of each Company compnises 1 share No shares are held by the Companies’ officers

Joint Admrnistrators’ Report
25 August 2010




CFG Leisure 1 Limited and CFG Leisure 2 Limited - Both In Administration

26

28

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

According to Companies House, the following charges are registered

CFG1
Chargee Description Date Created  Amount Secured and Assets Charged
Sofiya Limited Debenture 3 Apnl 2009 All momies over all property and assets
CFG2
Chargee Descriphon  Date Created  Amount Secured and Assets Charged
Sofiya Limited Debenture 3 April 2009 All monies over all property and assets

The Companies’ main centres of operation are based in the UK The EC Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings applies and the proceedings are main proceedings under the Regulation

HISTORICAL BACKGROUND AND EVENTS LEADING UP TO ADMINISTRATION

The Companies were both the subject of Company Voluntary Arrangements ("CVA") approved on 30
July 2009 {CFG1) and 6 August 2009 (CFG2) Following the appointment of the Joint Admimistrators,
the CVA of CFG1 was falled on 21 July 2010 and the CVA of CFG2 15 the the process of being failed

The proposals for the CVA set cut in some detail the background and trading history of the Companies
it 15 not intended to repeat this n detald in this report although creditors who did not receive, or have
mislaid, the CVA proposals may write to the Joint Administrators to request a further copy

By way of summary however In January 2007 after successfully negotiating a management buy-out of
some the unbranded venues of Lummar Leisure, The 3D Entertanment Group Limited (*3D") was
formed along with three subsidianes, and commenced trading

CFG1 (previously known as The 3D Entertanment Group {Jaks) Limited) and CFG2 (previously known
as The 3D Entertainment Group (Bars & Clubs) Limited) were ameng those subsidiaries

in January 2008 negotiations commenced between The Helena Leisure Group ("Hefena") and 3D as a
result of which an agreement was reached which involved the acquisition of a number of venues to be
operated by the Companies

Helena's core strategy, was to develop a range of branded nightclubs focussing on local markets to
ensure that the offenng n terms of music, ambience, DJs and live entertainment would be attractive to
thewr target markets The clubs being offered were considered underperforming due to a previous {ack
of focus and lack of investment

The poor and loss making units when acquired were severely underfunded owing to extremely high
property cosls in some cases, which has created too much of a barer to obian conventional bank
funding needed fo gel these uniis to a breakeven position In the absence of this a pnivate investor was
approached who provided some iniial secured funding, which enabled some necessary changes to be
made to attempt o increase the profitabiity and sunaval chances of the Companies

In the event, a number of poorly performing venues were closed owing to the continued difficult
economic conditions and the CVAs put in place firstly to prowide prolechion for the remainder of the
Companies’ businesses and secondly {o provide poals of assets against which certain creditors of both
Companies, prnmarily landlords and other property refated creditors, could claim

Joint Adminssirators Reponr
25 August 2010




CFG Leisure 1 Limited and CFG Leisure 2 Limited — Both In Admimstration

39

310

3N

41

42

43

As the economic position failed to improve dunng the latier half of 2009 and info 2010 the remaining
venues also suffered and the Companies found themselves falling into arrears with post CVA habilities

in June 2010, Helena Leisure Limited, who were operating the remaining venues an behalf of the
Companies, were place into Administration owing the Companies approximately £5,768,570 In the
absence of this funding the Companies could not continue to trade and as a result the secured creditor,
Sofiya Limited (“Sofiya™}, gave Notices of Appontment of Administraters on 30 June 2010 which were
filed at the High Court on 1 July 2010

Mr Healy and | are licensed in the UK by the Insolvency Practitioners Association The functions of the
Joint Administrators may be exercised by either or both, acting jointly or alone
RECENT TRADING RESULTS AND CURRENT FINANCIAL POSITION

CFG 1's trading results for the penod 17 November 2006 to 28 February 2008 and management
accounts at 31 May 2010 are detailed below

Management Audited
Penod ended 31/5/10 penod ended 28/02/08
£'000 £'000
Turnover 1,740 10,187
Gross Profit 1,429 8,220
Gross Profit % B2 81
Adminisirative expenses (1,191 (10,587)
Operating Profit/(Loss) 238 (2,367)
Interest and charges - (357)
Profitf{Loss) before tax 238 (2,724)
Taxation - (372)
Profit for the year 238 (3,096)
Dividends - -
Retained profit 238 (3,096)

No audited accounts have been produced for the year ended 28 March 2009

The balance sheets as at 28 February 2008 and 31 May 2010 are detalled below

Mgmt Audited
310510 28{02/08
£'000 £'000
Fixed Assets
Tangible Assels 153 423
Current Assets
Slacks 37 51
Deblors and prepayments 329 1,407
Cash - 107
366 1,565
Creditors Amounts Falling due within one year {5,662) (705)
Nel Current AssetsA{Liabilties) (5,286) 860
Credilors Amounts falling due after more than year (4,010) {4,379)
{9,306) (3,519
Totat Assets Less Current Liabilibes {9,308) {3,096}

Joint Administraters' Report
25 Augusl 2010




CFG Leisure 1 Limited and CFG Leisure 2 Limited - Both In Adminisiration

Represented by

Called up share capuial
Profit and loss account
Shareholders’ Funds

(9:305)

(3.098)

(9,306)

(3,096)

41 CFG 2's trading results for the penod 17 November 2006 to 28 February 2008 and management accounts

at 31 May 2010 are detalled below

Turnover

Gross Profit

Gross Profit %
Administrative expenses
Operating Profit/(Loss)
Interest and charges
Profit{Loss} before tax
Taxation

Profit for the year
Dividends

Retained profit

Management Audited
Year ended Year ended
28/02/08 8/02/08
£000 £'000
1,069 23,074
845 18,587
79 81
{(766) {27,321)
79 {8,693
- {681)
79 {9,374)
- {348)
79 {9,026)
79 {9,026)

42 No audied accounts have been produced for the year ended 28 March 2009

43  The balance sheets as at 28 February 2008 and 31 May 2010 are detalled below

Audited
28/02/08
£'000

3,164

137
938
202

1,277

(4,799)

(3,522)
(8,668)

{12,190)

(9.026)

(é,026)

Mgmt
1/0510
£'000
Fixed Assets
Tangihle Assets 530
Current Assets
Stocks 42
Debtors and prepaymenis 569
Intercompany loan 5,768
6,379
Creditors Amounis Falling due wiihin one year {1,226)
Net Current Assets/(Liabilities) 5153
Credttors Amounts faling due after more than year 0
5,153
Total Assets Less Current Liabihties 5,683
Represented by
Called up share capital -
Profit and loss account 5,683
Shareholders’ Funds 5,683

(8,026)

Joint Adminrstrators” Reporl
25 Augusi 2010




CFG Leisure 1 Limited and CFG Leisure 2 Limited — Both In Administration

44

45

46

461

462

47

48

49

Statement of Affairs

The former director 1s required to lodge a statement of affairs as at 1 July 2010 for each Company which
has to be filed with the Registrar of Companies and we are currently in cormespondence with him
regarding this In the meantime, esiimates of the Companies’ financial position as at the date of our
appointment are enclosed at Appendices B{l) and (n), together with lists of creditors including their
names, addresses and details of their debts, including any security held

Please note that no provisions have been made for costs and expenses of realisation, costs of the
Administrations and any corporation tax which may be payable The following comments are considered
to be relevant and should be borne in mind when reading the figures

The Companies had ceased to trade and both the director and financial accountant had resigned prior
to our appointment It has not therefore been possible to obtain accurate financial information and
many, If not all, of the figures are “best estimates” of the position of the Companies

Assets
Leasehold Property

The pnnciple asset of CFG2 1s 1ts interests in a leasehold property in Paisley The property is presently
being marketed There may be potential recovenes in respect of certain leases that were transferred
subseguent to the implementation of the CVAs The remaining leases held by the Companies are
understood to have expired and no recoveries are anticipated i respect of these

Stock

The Companies stock figures includes wet stock that will have been opened and s unlikely to have a
significant reahisable value

Secured Creditor

Sofiya hold debentures dated 3 Apnl 2009 incorporating fixed and floating charges over all assets of
bothe Companies in respect of funding provided to Helena 28 Limited, a connected company, which
was used to inject working capital into the Companies At the date of appointment Sofiya was owed
£220,156 under its secunty

Preferential Cltaims

The only claims which are preferential are those of employees in respect of unpaid wages and accrued
hohday pay Neither of the Companies had any employees, and no preferential claims are anticipated

Prescnbed Part

The Act provides thal, where a company has created a floating charge after 15 September 2003, we
must make a prescnbed part of the company's net propery avallable to the unsecured creditors

Appendix B shows that CFG1's net property, before costs, will be £nit with no prescnbed part of assets
avallable for the satisfaction of unsecured debts CFGZ's net property, before costs, will be £nil with no
prescribed part of assets available for the satisfaction of unsecured debts

Joint Admenistrators Report
25 August 2010




CFG Leisure 1 Limited and CFG Leisure 2 Limited - Both In Administration

410

411

511

512

513

914

52

61

The final quantum of erther prescnbed part wiil however depend on the level of costs and preferential
claims However, f either Company's net property 1s less than the prescnbed mimmum, currently
£10,000, and we think that the cost of making a distnbution to unsecured creditors would be
disproportionate to the benefits the prowision will not apply The Act further prowides that,
notwithstanding that either Company’s net property 1s more that the prescribed minimum, we may also
apply for an order that this prowision shall not apply, again on the ground that the cost of making a
distnbution to unsecured creditors would be disproportionate to the benefits In this case we do not
propose to make such an application

Unsecured Claims

All unsecured non-preferential clams will be subject to agreement by a subseguently appointed
Liquidator in due course, should hguidation be the appropnate exit route from Administration [t 1s not
anticipated that funds will be availlable to enable any dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors of
either Company

Receipts and Payments

Summaries of our receipts and payments accounts for the penod of Administration to date are attached
at Appendices C{1) and {u)

EVENTS FOLLOWING THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' APPOINTMENT

The Companies had ceased to trade pror to our appointment

Following our appomntment, we engaged independent agents, AgentCite Limited (*AgentCite”) to provide
a valuation of the Companies' leasehold premises in order to ascertain whether these may be assigned
for value

Prior to the date of Administration, HLL Group Limited {*HLL") had been trading from the premises
known as Viennas at 20 New Street, Paisiey PA1 1YB in order to preserve any value in this lease our
solicitors, MacRoberts LLP, have drafted a licence to aflow HLL to continue to trade from these
premises in the shart term

AgentCite are marketing fhis lease and once a wiable offer has been received it s anticipated that the
leasehold interest can be assigned for value allowing any net realisations to be passed to the secured
creditor Sofiva

Inveshigations

Our investigations into the affairs of the Companies and the events leading up to our appointment are
still at an early stage and we will report our conclusions to the appropnate bodies in due course In the
meantime, i creditors have any specfic matters regarding the running of the Comparies andfor the
conduct of their directors that they feel warrant investgation, please prowde full details in writing
ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

For each Company the Joint Administrators must perform their functions with the objective of

{a) Rescuing the Company as a going concern, or {if this cannot be achieved)

Joint Administrators’ Reporl
25 August 2010




CFG Leisure 1 Limited and CFG Leisure 2 Limited - Both In Administration

62

63

64

65

71

72

73

74

(b) Achieving a better result for the Company’s’ creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the
Company were wound up (without first being in admimstration), or {if (a) and (b} cannot be
achieved)

(c) Realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

We are abliged to perform our functions in the interests of the Companies' creditors as a whole and,
where the objective of the Administration 1s to realise property in order to make a distnbution to secured
or preferential creditors, we have a duty not to unnecessanly harm the interests of the creditors as a
whole

in our opinion it was not possible to achieve the first objective The Companies had ceased to frade
prior to the date of Administration and, quite apart from the contractual problems of reengaging staff etc
a significant injection of capital would have been required to recommence trading The directors and
shareholders were unable to provide further funding and no third party funder could be 1dentified

In our opimen it will not be possible to achieve the second objective, since it i1s unlikely that funds will be
available fo enable the payment of a dividend to unsecured creditors

The third objective, namely realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors 1s likely to be achieved, as 1t 1s anticipated that Sofiya will recewe a distnbution
from both Compantes following the realisation of fixed charge assets,

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS AND EXIT ROUTE

The Administrators’ Proposals for achieving the purpose of the Admtmistrations are set out in
Appendices A(l) and (1) These will be deemed to have been approved unless creditors whose debts
amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Companies request a meeting to consider them by 16
September 2010 Creditors wishing to request a meeting should complete and retum form 2 218 for the
relevant Company attached as Appendices F(1) and () together with details of your claim, less any
payments that have been made after the date of Admimistration in respect of your claim and any
adjustment by way of set-off, by this date As mentioned in paragraph 1 3 above, secunty must be
given for the expenses of summoning and holding the meeting if no meeting 15 requisitioned or
requests to the required value are not recetved a report will be sent to all creditors informing them of
that fact

If there are no funds available for distnbution to unsecured creditors at the completion of the
Administrations, which we expect lo be the case, or If they are distrnbuted dunng the course of the
Administrations, the Proposals provide for us to move the Compames from Administraton fto
Dissolution

In the unikely event that funds do become available for distnbution to unsecured creditors at the
completion of either Administration, the Proposals prowide for us to place that Company into Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation {(*CVL") and appoint myself as Liquidator Creditors may nominate a different
person to be Liquidator provided that the nomination 1s made after recespt of the Proposals and before
they are approved

Once approved, the affairs of the Companies will be managed in accordance with the Proposals and
financed out of asset realisations

Joint Administrators’ Report
25 Auguslt 2010




CFG Leisure 1 Limited and CFG Leisure 2 Limited — Both In Admimistration

8 EXTENSION OF ADMINISTRATION

81 The appointment of the Joint Administrators ceases to have effect at the end of the penod of one year
beginmng with the date on which it takes effect

82 It may be desirable to extend the penod of either Admintstration for a specified penod not exceeding six
months If this 1s appropriate we will require the consent of

(a) each secured creditor of that Company and, iIf we think that a distnbution may be made to
preferential creditors,

{b) preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of that
Company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an inwtabon to give or
withhold consent for such extension

9 PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS
g1 Pre-admimistralion costs are defined as

. Fees charged and

. Expenses incurred

by the Joint Administrators, or another person qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner before the

Companies entered Administration but with a view to therr doing so “Unpaid pre-administration costs”

are pre-administration costs which had not been paid when the Companies entered Administration

92 Leonard Curtis pre-administration costs are calculated by reference to the tme spent dealing with
matters pre-appointment (“time costs basis”) Matters dealt with by Leonard Curtis included discussions
with the secured creditor in order to ascertain the suitability of Administration for each Company, and
financial assessment of the Companies This allowed us to determine that the third statutory objective
of an Administratton would be satisfied, namely realising property in order to make a distnbution to one
or more secured or preferential creditors

93 Pre-appointment fees charged and expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators in the penod prior to
ther appointment are summansed below

CFG1

i [ !
i : I Total Amount Identity of Amount
Charged by i Services provided | charged paid person making unpaid
l i § £ £ payment £
| Leonard Curlis { Financial  Assessment | '
! ] and discussions  with ! £1,200 Nil NIA I £1,200
! secured creditor ! ! |

Joint Administralors’ Reporl
25 Aygust 2010




CFG Leisure 1 Limited and CFG Letsure 2 Limited — Both In Administration

CFG2
i
1 Total Amount tdentity of Amount
Charged by Services provided ! charged pad person making unpaid
| £ £ payment £
Leonard Curtis Financial ~ Assessment |
and discussions  with } £950 Nil N/A £950
secured creditor ]
95 The determination of whether and to what extent unpaid pre-admsnistration costs (as set out above) are

10

101

102

103

104

approved for payment as an expense of either Administration 15 subject to approval which s separate to
the approval of the Administrators' Proposals This approval will be sought from

(a) each secured creditor of each Company and, if we have made or intend to make a distnbution
to preferential creditors,

{b) preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferenttal debts of each
Company, disregarding debts of any creditors who do not respond to an invitation to give or
withhold approval

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

Paragraph 3 of Appendix A states that “The Administrators think that the Companies will have
insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of
Section 176(A){2)(a) of the insolvency Act 1986 {prescribed part,) If any”

In view of this and unless creditors establish a creditors’ committee, or if the committee does not make
the requisite determination, our remuneration will be fixed by the approval of

) each secured creditor of the Companies and, if we have made or intend to make a distribution
{0 preferenbal creditors,

(b) preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the
Companes, disregarding debts of any creditors who de not respond fo an invitation to give or
withhold approval

Our remuneration may be fixed either as a percentage of the value of the property with which we have
to deal, as a set amount or by reference to the time spent In this case we will be requesting the above
creditors to agree to fix our remuneration by reference to the time spent

Enclosed at Appendices D(1) and (#) are summanes of our time costs to date for CFGt and CFG2
respectively The summary for CFG1 shows that time costs of £15,032 50 have been incurred which
represents 98 5 hours at a rate of £152 61 per hour The summary for CFG2 shows that time costs of
£15,195 have been mcurred which represents 100 7 hours at a rate of £150 89 per hour Detalls of our
company's charge out rates and policy regarding recharge of disbursements, staff allocation, support
staff and the use of subcontractors are attached at Appendix E Further detalls of our company's
charge out rates and policy regarding staff allocation, support staff and the use of subconfractors may
be found m “A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees™ This 1s available from our office free of charge
or may be downloaded from www leonardcurtts co uk/downloads

Joint Administrators Repor
25 August 2010




CFG Leisure 1 Limited and CFG Leisure 2 Limited — Both In Adminmistration

105

106

107

108

109

11

111

12

113

We also require approval of the basis upon which we recharge mternal disbursements that include an
element of allocated costs These are known as Category 2 costs and the basis of the calculation of
their recharge 1s also attached at Appendix E  Specific expenditure relating to the administration of a
particular case 15 recoverable without approval and 1s referred to as “category 1 disbursement”
Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise items such as identifiable telephone calls, postage,
case advertising, invoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses, including car mileage at 40p a
mile, incurred by personnel in connection with the case  Also included will be services specific to the
case where these cannot practically be provided intemally such as pninting, room hire and storage

In normal circumstances we would seek a resolution from creditors that the basis of recharge of these
disbursement be agreed by creditors in accordance with the scale of charges set out in Appendix E
although given my comments in paragraph 10 1 a request for a resolution in these terms will be put to
those parties mentioned in paragraph 10 2 above

We have used the following professional adwisors, including subcontractors

CFG1

Name of Professional Advisor Service Provided Basis of Fees

Francis Witks & Jones LLP Legal Advice Time Costs

AgentCite Limited Asset Valuation Percentage of Realisahons
CFG2

Name of Professional Advisor Service Provided Basis of Fees

Francis Witks & Jones LLP Legal Advice Time Cosls

MacRoberts Legal Advice Time Costs

AgentCite Limited Asset Valuation Percentage of Realisalions

Details of our company's policy regarding the chaice of professionals, including subcontractors, and the
basis for their fees are inctuded in Appendix E

If either Company move from Administration to CVL, the Ligwidators' remuneration and the recharge of
Category 2 costs will be payable on the same basis as fixed in the Administration

ANTICIPATED OUTCOME AND RELEASE OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS FROM LIABILITY

If there are no funds available for distnbution to unsecured creditors at the completion of the
Administrations, which we expect to be the case, or If they are distnbuted dunng the course of the
Administrations, we propose to move the Compantes from Administration to Dissolution as soon as all
outstanding matters in the Administrations have been atiended to

Once the Companies have been moved info Dissolution, the Administrations and the appoiniment of
the Joint Administrators will automatically cease It will however also be necessary for the creditors to
fix the date upon which they are discharged from liability in respect of any action dunng the
Administrations  In normal circumstances we would seek a resolution from creditors that they be
discharged from such habiity immediately upon their appointment ceasing to have effect and a request
for a resolution in these terms will be put {o those parties mentioned in paragraph 10 2 above

in the unlikely event that funds do become available for distnbution to unsecured creditors at the
completion of either Administrations, the Company concerned will be moved into CVL to enable them to

Joint Administraiors’ Report
25 Augusl 2010




CFG Leisure 1 Limited and CFG Leisure 2 Limited — Both In Administration

be distnbuted In accordance with the Proposals attached at Appendix A, | will become Liguidator of
that Company

12 CONCLUSION
121 ltisimportant that you give carefut attention to this report and its Appendices

122  |If you wish to avail yourself of the opportunity to request that a meeting of ¢reditors be convened for
either or both Companies please ensure that you complete the relevant form 2 21B attached at
Appendix F(1} and Appendix F(i) and lodge 1t at our office, tegether with details of your claim as at the
date on which the Company entered Administration, less any payments that have been made after
the date of Admimistration in respect of your claim and any adjustment by way of set-off, no later
than 16 September 2010 Secunty must be given for the expenses of summoning and holding the
meeting

123  Should you have any quenes or require any further clanfication please contact our office, in wnting
Electronic communications should also include a full postal address

for and on hehalf of
CFG LEISURE 1 LIMITED
CFG LEISURE 2 LIMITED

N A BENNETT
Joint Administrator

Licensed in the UK by Insolvency Practitioners Association

The affairs business and property of the Companies are being managed by the Jont Administrators, who acl as agents of the Companies without personal
ligbility

Jomni Admimistrators Report
25 August 2010




CFG Letsure 1 Limited and CFG Leisure 2 Limited — Both In Administration

APPENDIX A(1)

CFG LEISURE 1 LIMITED
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS

It s proposed that

The Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in
such a manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving the statutory purposes of the
Admimistration

In the event that there are no monies remaining to be distnbuted to creditors the Company be
dissolved as soon as all matters relating to the Adminstration have been completed

If appropnate, the Joint Administrators file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the
Administrabon will cease and the Company will move automatically into Creditors' Voluntary
Liqurdation with a view to distnbuting the available funds it 1s further proposed that N A Bennett be
appointed Ligudator of the Company The Joint Administrators think that the Company will have
insufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of
Section 176(A)(2)(a) of the Insolvency Act 1986 (prescnbed part), if any

The Joint Administrators investigate and, if appropnate, pursue any claims that they or the Company
may have against any directors or former directors, other third parties, officers or former officers,
adwvisers or former adwisers of the Company

Jont Admimsirators Report
25 August 2010




CFG Leisure 1 Limited and CFG Leisure 2 Limited — Both In Admintstration

APPENDIX A{1)

CFG LEISURE 2 LIMITED

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS

It1s proposed that

The Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in
such a manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving the statutory purposes of the
Adrministration

in the event that there are no momies remaining to be distrbuted to creditors the Company be
dissolved as soon as all matters relating to the Administration have been completed

If appropnate, the Jont Administrators file a notice with the Regrstrar of Companies in order that the
Administration will cease and the Company will move automatically into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liguidation with a view to distnbuting the available funds It 1s further proposed that N A Bennett be
appointed Liquidator of the Company The Jont Admimistrators think that the Company will have
insufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of
Section 176(A)(2)(a} of the Insolvency Act 1986 {prescribed part), if any

The Joint Admirustrators inveshgate and, if appropnate, pursue any claims that they or the Company
may have aganst any drectors or former directors, other third parties, officers or former officers,
adwvisers or former adwisers of the Company

Joint Agministrators Report
25 August 2010




CFG Letsure 1 Limited and CFG Leisure 2 Limited — Both In Admimistration

APPENDIX B(1)

Estimated Financial Position for CFG Leisure 1 Limited as at 1 July 2010

Joint Administralors Report
25 August 2010




CFG Letsure 1 Limited

A - Summary of Assats

Estimated Financial Position as at 1 July 2010

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge

Tangible assets
Less Owed to Sofiya

Assets subject fo floating charge
Stock

Trade Debtors
Pre-payments

Uncharged Assets

None

Estimated total assets avarlable for preferential

creditors

Book Value Estimated to Realse
£ £
153,631 unceriam
{220,156) {220,156)
] {220,156)
37,698 uncertain
13,115 uncertain
316,7501 uncertamn
367,563| uncertam




CFG Letsure 1 Limited

Estimated Financial Posttion as at 1 July 2010 (Cont )
A1 -~ Summary of Liabihities

Estimated total assets avattable for preferential creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilitres
Preferential creditors - Employee Wages and Holday Pay (estimate)

Estimated surplus/(deficiency) as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {to carry forward}

Estimated total assets available for fioating charge holders

Debts secured by fioating charges

Estimated surplus/{shortfall) of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (b/down)

Total assets avallable to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating
charge holders)

Trade Creditors

Accruals

Intercompany

Compromised Creditors
HM Revenue & Customs

Estimated deficiency as regards non-preferentia creditors

Floating Charge Shortfall

Estimated total deficiency as regards credrtors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency as regards members

Book Valve Estimated to Realise
£
uncertain
o
o]
£ 0+
£ 0
£ 220,156
£ (220.156)ﬂ
£ 01
£ {220,156)
4,723,610
205,311
4,010,760
493,478
239,083
9,672,242
(9,892,398}
£ (9,892,398)
1
£ (9,892,399)




00005 BOOZVOMEQ  safmyo Buneoy pue paxiy 9547022 S0 NLM UopULY 193G same G panwi 4,08
DISETL'Y

"N 902 SvbeAd I00dHIVIE NGLHVN ANV IS SIMYH 92 Q3L SHYAMYIdS

PN ¢ aS9EAD AHINIAGD WYHNIA OVY0H SNELEYIN LS 3SNOH ANHNOBYIHS HILvA LN NB3ATS

YN gZel ST ION NYHONILLON 13%dvet 30V 3HL 133415 AINOLS i NIV 8O 5T Vel

N Gvv 2 HX | E840 ATHAYIYD 31¥153 WIHLSNANI NHILS3M D7 aNOud Shd

N BV} S3L 1AM NOLIAYHYIATOM 133815 NI3ND 5 16 NOILYIDOSS Y SMIN CHMIQIR

IN 086 a6 8281 A3SaNg 3NV 3WaAO0HL QLTONIIHDT QI

"N B05¢ dNB£IDS QEOJ1HIH 3NV NOONINDIYE NOISIAQQIZ T

N ELL) OH1 LTV JHIKSOHOS1HZH ALID NIQHYD NAMTIM Q1313NILEYH € LIND NYI1IHIIN

N D61 M Ndi £9 MODSYID 55043 ONIYYHD 30%1d NOLMIN € QD TNMOHEE TIHK T § 1

IN L1761 N8 5ENG sadioyee)) | 188N oy SROC A wauniedaq dueuy 07BZBOVORY DY FUNOZ; AySU0AUT 1SET HTIoN

N 24861 GME 014D iU ] 0006 %98 Od 08000822100} 18d Aliwdolg HILNGZY AUNDT) JPIED

N EBRO0L B39 ZHB finowawnog [eH umay BIINAG SYeUBY T SNUAADY SIZ1E0058; 12y Auadeig paune) ybnosog Linowauinog

IN 8¥5 62 NP EYS BISUEMG HRYPEND 41 P29BFLOE WY BISUEMS JO AlUNOT) § MID

IN 9212 Ove £2aY usapIY ACM 821307 Q) sumobeg OO PIC B ) SAIBY SSauIsng 0€04 #0579 Y {2UN07 AIDY UBAPRTY

IN 295 88p ZAG (BN topua peoy ubiH pEEL aSNo0H 613 7 aqoug

IN 124€60 ¢ M8 CINN syng SBuARY LD Aa[syooy anuaay a@g palwi {y7) dnoig iuawwiepalul gF auj

N LG LE M TIHN $YIng SauAay uol N Aa[syo0y anuaay 3130 DS $YI0MAN SNXBA 013 payL] 0AQIe) IWBWUIENRWG OF UL

Alunaag U3A|G HIpasy (3h133g SEppY TUEWIRYY 10 JOYIP3IZ O JWeN

joaneal Apnaeg| Ag pray Aundag jo spea| o wnowy
djeg

siojpaly Auedwo)
paywn | ainsia] 949




Aewpio

Y20 GHW SBUAS)| HOJIW (IYMOLY "20E]d YIBGIAS | 'SSMOH F0B488G ‘d1] IISMOH UDIIId MIZ O/

patiw dnos Tri

PIBY SAIBYS JO S|IE}RQ

anjep |erILION

PIRY
SBIBYS JO ON

(aposysod yjm) ssaippy

l1apjoyaleys jo swey

siapjoyaseys Auedwon
pajwi | 8insie] 949



CFG Leisure 1 Limited and CFG Leisure 2 Limited - Both In Admimistration

Estimated Financial Position for CFG Leisure 2 Limited as at 1 July 2010

APPENDIX B(n)

Joint Adminsstrators’ Report
25 August 2010



CFG Leisure 2 Limited

Estimated Financial Position as at 1 July 2010

A - Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge

Tangible Assets
Less Owed to Sofiya

Assets subject to floating charge
Stock
Other Debtors

Inter-company loan
Pre-payments

Uncharged Assets

None

Estimated total assets availlable for preferential
creditors

Book Value Estimated to Realtse
£ £

530,102 125,000

{220,156) {220,156)

309,946 {95,156)

43,032 uncertamn
145.2491 uncertainy

5,768,570 -

424,225 -

6,691,022 uncertain




CFG Leisure 2 Limited

Estimated Financial Position as at 1 July 2010 {cont/d)
A1 - Summary of Liabilittes

Estimated total assets availabie for preferential creditors {carned from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors - Employee Wages and Holiday Pay (estimate)

Estimated surplus/(deficiency) as regards preferential creditors

Estmated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated surplusi{shortfall) of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (b/down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating
charge holders)

Trade Creditors

Accruals

Compromised Creditors
HM Revenue & Customs

Estimated deficiency as regards non-preferential creditors

Floating Charge Shortfall

Estimated total deficiency as regards creditors

Issued and called up capdal

Estimaied total deficiency as regards members

Book Value Eslimated to Realise
£
uncertam}
£ |
£ 1] |
£ 0
£ (655,684)}
£ (655,684)
£ 0
£ (655,684)
308,538
525,809
391,987
1,226,334
(1,832,018)
£ (1,882,018)
1
£ {1882 019)




146°L6E ISy ZiNg Buryuop peoy uojfiuieg asnoy abpug vouung aosaG Juawabueiry Aetuniop Aausajosy) pue uawsbievew 1aq SWIRSNY § ANUIATY WK
——
000058 600ZwOEG  selieys Buneoy pue pexiy 963 DZZ S0 MM uopuc 198115 saweq §T DA 2AL05
196'498°5
N S0F 41 008 £¥D B|sHeD BUFD JMD S32IAI8G S143USQ P SANUBAIY PEEALOR01 DY HEUNO7) AT ASILED
N {E6EY a1 194 Burpeay anuad ANy §2 Y08 Od puews(] a8y HSIWOUON [EUONEN ELGRLLIS Y jauna) ybnosog Gupeay
N ZLp L) XX 1ON wayBumon RZPE tewpy 1A ¥ Aunwwoy EL01D0SE § ZEBZIST DY raune] &) weybumoy
N 255 01 Xt 118 uoiog ¢k %08 Qd uonIwS Seiey sseursng 87621906 Div 13unaz} udliog
NN 288 184 b2dl HIOHON piogay ] AsnoH SeIoUAN 1S 8sn0H PuBpYeg GEGZE09 iy 3URDTY JISH]) YBSH 159104
N §2L03 FAE 1IH3 ylinquipy £4v ¥0d 04 uDNISS $alRy IMNSIWOQ V0N 500L5581ZE v FaUnG?) yEinquip3 18 Ay 841
ON 0S8 w26 MIBEINN syIng SAUABY; LOIIN Aasy00y anuasy Mg paiun 3y} nei) IBWweLEv Y (F 34}
N 8€/ 6t M LI syang saukBy oW A3(5y00y anuaay )8 PANNNT SHIOMBE SNxBA 012 paywir 0noid) udwwenaiuy g oyl
IN DS ) 739 £V uoBaep NIed peomyag asnoy Aepese (9g9s 28l ydiey 3 SIW P4 18m0) BA M B ey ALR
fnsag uIng sappasy gl (3higeq S52.0pY| JUBLWIRLY 10 JOUPASD 40 BlUBN
joonjea|  Awnoag| uang Apnoeg jo symag| jo wnowy
B ]

siojpas) Auedwoy
pajwi 7 aInsta] 945




Aieuipip

H-A8 GMW SBUABY LOHIW ‘IIuimouy ‘92e]d ¥22G8ag | '8SNOH YI80985 'dT1 IIBMON Uaiidd M3 0

paywn dnos) THH

piay saseys 4o spejaq

an[eA (BUILLON

Piay
saleys jo oN

{apodsod ym) ssaippy

13p|0Yyaleys O AWeN

s1apjoyaleys Auedwon
papwiT 7 2insie 949




CFG Leisure 1 Limited - In Administration

RECEIPTS

Tangible Assels
Stock

Trade Debtors
Pre-paymenls

Rales Refund
Deposit Interest Gross

PAYMENTS

Postage

{T Licence Fee
Bordereau Fee
Sundry Expenses

Balance in Hand

APPENDIX C (1)
Summary of Joint Administrators’ Account of Receipts and Payments
for the penod 1 July 2010 to 25 August 2010
Estimated Fixed Floating Total
Financial Position
£ £
uncertam "
uncertain - -
uncertamn - .
uncertain - -
uncertain - N
22,092 96 22,092 96
086 086
22,093 82 22,093 82
9963 9963
7500 7500
2500 2500
395 395
203 58 203 58
21,890 24 21,890 24

Joint Administrators’ Report
25 August 2010




CFG Leisure 2 Lumited - In Administration

RECEIPTS

Tangible Assets
Leasehold Property
Stock

Debtors
Inter-company loan
Pre-payments

PAYMENTS

Balance 1n Hand

Summary of Joint Administrators’ Account of Receipts and Payments

for the period 1 July 2010 to 25 Auvgust 2010

Estimated Fixed
Financial Position

£

uncertain

125,000
uncertain
uncertain

Floating

APPENDIX C (i}

Total

uncerain

Joint Administrators’ Repon
25 August 2010




CFG Leisure 1 Limited - In Admimistraton = - -

APPENDIX D (1)
Summary of Joint Administrators' Time Costs from 1 July 2010 to 25 August 2010
Pirector Manager 1 Administrator Support Total Average
Units Cost Units Cost Units Cost Umits Cost Units Cost Hourly Rate
£ £ £ £ £ £

Statutory & Review 10 450 00 - - 100 1,000 GO - - 10 1,450 00 131 82
Receipls & Payments - - - - k(i 300 00 - 30 300 00 100 00
Inswance - - - - 103 1,030 00 - - 103 1,030 00 100 00
Assets - - 76 1,500 00 50 50000 - - 126 2,400 00 190 48
Liabilities 10 450 00 63 1,575 00 186 1,960 00 1 750 270 3,992 50 147 87
Landiords - - 20 500 00 75 750 00 - - 85 1,250 00 13158
Debenture Holder 10 450 00 20 500 00 20 20000 - . 50 1,150 00 23000
General Administration - - 30 750 00 35 35000 - - 65 1,100 00 169 23
Appaintment 20 900 00 20 50000 96 950 00 - 136 2,360 00 17353

Total 50 225000 229 5,725 00 705 7,050 00 1 750 985 5,032 50

Average Hourly Rate (£} 450 00 250 00 10000 7500 152 61

All Units are § minutes

Joint Adminssirators Report
25 August 2010




CFG Leisure 2 Limited - In Administration

Statutory & Review
Recelpts & Payments
Insurance

Assels

Liabilities

Landlords

Debenture Hotder
General Adminustration
Appamntment

Tolal

Average Hourly Rate {£)

All Unuts are 6 minutes

Summary of Joint Admimistrators’ Time Costs from 1 July 2010 to 25 August 2010

APPENDIX D ()

Director Manager Administrator Total
Units Cost Units Cost Units Cost Units Cost

£ £ £ £
10 450 (0 30 750 00 100 1,000 00 140 2,200
10 250 00 25 250 00 35 500
- 20 500 00 123 1,230 00 143 1,730
. . 20 500 00 50 500 00 70 1,000
10 450 00 25 62500 134 1,840 00 219 2,915
- - 35 87500 105 1,050 00 140 1,925
10 45000 30 75000 15 150 00 55 1,350
- - 35 87500 45 450 00 80 1,325
20 900 00 20 500 060 85 850 00 125 2,250
50 2,250 00 225 562500 732 732000 1,007 15,195 00
450 00 25000 100 00 150 89

Average
Hourly Rate
£

157 14
14286
12098
142 86
1331
137 50
24545
16563
180 00

Joint Administrators Repont
25 August 2010




CFG Leisure 1 Limited and CFG Leisure 2 Limited - Both In Admunistration

APPENDIX E

CHARGE OUT RATES AND POLICY REGARDING STAFF ALLOCATION, SUPPORT STAFF, THE USE OF
SUBCONTRACTORS AND THE RECHARGE OF DISBURSEMENTS

The following information relating to the policy of Leonard Curtis 15 considered to be relevant
Charge out Rates

With effect from 1 January 2005 the following hourfy charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Leonard
Curtis

Director £450
Principal Manager £350
Senior Manager £325
Manager 1 £250
Manager 2 £200
Manager 3 £175
Senior Administrator £150
Admmistrator £100
Support £75

Staff Aliocation, Support Staff and the Use of Subcontractors

We take an objective and practical approach fo each assignment which includes active director involvement from the outset
Other members of stafi will be assigned on the basis of expenence and specific skills to maich the needs of the case Time
spent by secretanal and other support staff on specific case related matters, e g repori despalching, 1s charged Details of
any subcontractor(s) used are given m the attached report

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional adwvisor{s} used are given in the aftached report  Unless otherwise indicated the fee arrangement
for each will be based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery of
relevant disbursements

The choice of professional adwisors will be based around a number of factors including, bui not restricted to, therr expertise
in a particular field, the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and thetr geographic location

Dishursements

Specific expenditure relating to the administration of a particular case 15 recoverable without approval and 1s referred to as a
“category 1 disbursement™ Category 1 disbursements will generally compnse supplies of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the case, typically for items such as identifiable telephone calls, postage, case advertising, invoiced iravel and
properly reimbursed expenses, including car mileage at 40p a mile, incurred by personnel in connection with the case Also
included will be services specific to the case where these cannot practically be provided internally such as printing, room
hire and document storage

Where we propose to recover costs which, whilst beng in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element
of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, documents storage or communication faciliies prowided by us) they must be
disclosed and be authonsed by those responsible for approving the administrators’ remuneration Such expenditure 1s
referred to as a “category 2 dishursement” The following items of expenditure are recharged on this basis and are beleved
to be in line with the cosl of external prowision

internal photocopying 10p per copy

General stationery, postage, telephone etc £100 per 100 creditors/ members or part {hereof
Room Hire £100

Storage of ofiice files (6 years) £88 75 per box

Joint Administrators Report
25 Augusi 2010




Rule 2 37

(a} Insert full name and
address of the creditor making
the request

(b} Insert full name and
address of registered office of
the company

(c) Insert amount of dlaim

(d) Insert full name(s) and
address{es) of creditors
concurnng with the request (if
any} and therr ctaims in the
administration if the
requesting creditor’s clam 1s
below the required 10%

{e) insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

Creditor’s request for a meeting

APPENDIX F (1)

Form 2 21B

Name of Company

CFG LEISURE 1 LIMITED

Company number

06002186

In the

High Court of Justice
[full name of courd]

Courl case number
5392 of 2010

{(a)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b) CFG LEISURE 1 LIMITED,

One Great Cumberiand Place, London W1H 7LW

my claim in the admimistration 1s (c}

(d}

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of therr wntten confirmation of concurrence

The purpose of the meebing 1s (e}

Signed

Dated

ADMM221B 0405 10




Rule 2 37

{a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor makmy
the request

{b) Insert full name and
address of registered office of
the company

{c)inser amount of claim

{d) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of creditors
concurmng with the request {if
any} and therr clams in the
adrmstration if the
requesting creditor s dam s
below the required 10%

{e}nsert detarls of the
purpose of the meeting

APPENDIX F (1)

Form 2 21B
" , -
Creditor’s request for a meeting
Name of Company Company number
CFG LEISURE 2 LIMITED (6002067
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 5390/2010
[full name of court]

e

request a meeting of the creditors of {b) CFG LEISURE 2 LIMITED,

One Great Cumberiand Place, London WiH 7LW

my claim in the administration 1s {c)

(d}

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of therr written confirmation of concurrence

The purpose of the meeting 1s (g}

Signed

Dated

ADMM2218 0405 10




